

No. 18-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

I.B. AND JANE DOE,
Petitioners,
v.

APRIL WOODARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF THE LAW OF
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DEBO P. ADEGBILE
Counsel of Record
JAMIE STEPHEN DYCUS
STEPHANIE SIMON
CASSANDRA MITCHELL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 295-6717
debo.adegbile@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DOCTRINE LACKS A SOUND LEGAL BASIS	5
II. THE DOCTRINE FAILS TO ACHIEVE ITS OWN GOALS	10
III. THERE ARE MANY PLAUSIBLE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE DOCTRINE.....	14
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	12
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	11
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	8, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	16
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ...2, 4, 8, 10, 11	
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	2, 9, 15, 16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	5
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	3, 4, 15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	18
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	7
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	1, 10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	7
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	1, 3, 15
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	3
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	18
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	8
<i>Wheatt v. East Cleveland</i> , No. 1:17-CV-377, 2017 WL 6031816 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017).....	14
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	6, 17
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	16
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 242	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	6
Baude, William, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
Blum, Karen M., <i>Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1885 (2018).....	3, 14, 15, 16
Friedman, Barry, <i>Unwarranted: Policing Without Permission</i> (2017).....	4, 7
Jeffries, John C., Jr., <i>What's Wrong with Qualified Immunity?</i> , 62 Fla L. Rev. 851 (2010)	17
Levin, Hillel Y. & Michael Lewis Wells, <i>Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation: A Response to William Baude</i> , Cal. L. Rev. Online (forthcoming), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=3131242	17
Pfander, James E. & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	6
Pfander, James E., et al., <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 Stanford L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3343800	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>After Qualified Immunity</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3330050	13
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	13, 14
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)	11
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>Qualified Immunity’s Selection Effects</i> (forthcoming), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3330056	13, 14
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
Shapiro, David M. & Charles Hogle, <i>The Horror Chamber: Unqualified Immunity in Prison</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2021 (2018)	12
Wells, Michael L., <i>Qualified Immunity After Ziglar v. Abbasi: The Case for a Categorical Approach</i> , 68 Am. U.L. Rev. 379 (2018)	12
